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REPORT N. 073-2018-CR eng 

UNI EN ISO 354:2003 
ACOUSTIC ABSORPTION MEASUREMENT IN REVERBERATION ROOM 

 
 

Issue place and date: Cerea (VR), 20/12/2018 

Committee:  ARES LINE SPA  

Address committee: VIA BRENTA 7 36010 CARRÈ - VICENZA       

Sample delivery date:  27/11/2018         

Sample provenance:   ARES LINE SPA       

Sample installation date:  27/11/2018                              

Sample installed in laboratory by:   Committee  (sampling made by the committee) 

Test date:  27/11/2018                  

Test location: Z Lab S.r.l. – Via Pisa, 7 – 37053 Cerea (VR) - Italia 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Z Lab Srl

Via Pisa, 7 – 37053 Cerea (VR) – Italy
Tel. +39 0442 410280 – Fax +39 0442 418090

info@zeta-lab.it – www.zeta-lab.it
C.F./P.IVA 02984950788 – Cap. Soc. € 80.000 i.v.

R.E.A. c/o C.C.I.A.A. Verona 376649

Sampling denomination:  CHRONO] 

Mounting  Type:      Array 3x4 

 

PREPARED VERIFIED APPROVED 

Sabato Di Filippo Antonio Scofano Antonio Scofano 
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LAB N° 1416 

Sample description 

The test sample consists of 12 seats arranged on 3 rows. 
The test was conducted in the following configurations: 

• seats not occupied by people (Internal reference measures 073-2018-CR) 
• seats occupied by people (Internal reference measures 074-2018-CR) 

 
The product consists of the following materials*: 
 

• Fabric covering: King LK 541  

• Upholsteredarms top  

• 6 cm thickness side  

• Full upholstered back and seat with wood insert 

• Black painted metal structure 
 

 
Figure 1_ Sample image 

 

 
Figure 2_ Sample size 

 
 

(*) nominal data provided by the sample manifacturer 
(**) data measured by test element sampling  
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LAB N° 1416 

 
Figure 3_ Datasheet King LK 541 
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LAB N° 1416 

Mounting conditions 

The number of seats in the room is 12 units. 

The rows of seats have been spaced 900 mm. 

A multilayer wooden barrier 15 mm thick and 900 mm high has been placed outside the seats considering the 
necessary space between the first row and the barrier. 

Seated people wore winter clothing and personal protective equipment. 

The sealing between the barrier and the flooring was carried out by applying stucco. 

The plant dimensions of the barrier containing the products are 2170 mm x 2700 mm (**). 

 

 
  

(*) nominal data provided by the sample manifacturer 
(**) data measured by test element sampling  
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LAB N° 1416 

Test sample illustrations 

     

Figure 4_ Reverberation Room Empty 
 

   

 

Figure 5_ Reverberation Room with seats unoccupied 
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LAB N° 1416 

   

 

Figure 6_ Reverberation Room with seats occupied 
 

 

Figure 7_ Samples detail 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The test has been made as soon as the sample installation was completed.  
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LAB N° 1416 

Standards references 
 

UNI EN ISO 354:2003 Acoustic - Absorption measurement in reverberation room. 

UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 Acoustics - acoustic absorbers for buildings - Rating of sound absorption. 
 

Test environment description 

The test structure is made of reinforced concrete, completely insulated from the floor of the laboratory with 
anti-vibration supports. It is made up of a reverberating room of irregular shape and free of partition parallel to 
each other. 

The dimensional data are listed below:  

Average reverberation  room dimensions (L x W x H) 700 X 560 X 370 cm 
 

 

Figure 8_ Reverberation Room Scheme 
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LAB N° 1416 

Test equipment and instruments 
 

Instrument Model Serial number 

Sound Level Meter LARSON DAVIS L&D 2900B 1080 

Microphone GRAS 40AQ 204027 

Preamplifier LARSON DAVIS L&D PRM900C 1267 

Calibrator LARSON DAVIS CAL200 3852 

Omnidirectional source BRUEL & KJAER 2719 + 4292 2571776 + 14012 

Termohygrometer DELTA OHM HD2301.0 09020599 

Temperature and humidity sensor DELTA OHM HP472AC R 09028736 

Tape STANLEY POWERLOCK 33-442 13/946 
 

Environmental data during the test: unoccupied configuration (Internal reference 073-2018-
CR) 
 

 Reverberation room 

Volume 161,3  m3  

Total surface 188,5 m2 

Average temperature during T1 15,0 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T1 60,1 ± 2,0 % 

Average temperature during T2 15,2 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T2 61,3 ± 2,0 % 

Sample surface 5,86 m2 

 

Environmental data during the test: occupied configuration (Internal reference 074-2018-CR) 
 

 Reverberation room 

Volume 161,3  m3  

Total surface 188,5 m2 

Average temperature during T1 15,0 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T1 60,1 ± 2,0 % 

Average temperature during T2 15,3 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T2 61,4 ± 2,0 % 

Sample surface 5,86 m2 

 
Where: 
- T1: Empty room reverberation time   
- T2: Room reverberation time with sample   
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LAB N° 1416 

Measurement method 

The measurement of the sound absorption in the reverberation room is based on the principle of the difference between 
the reverberation times measured in the reverberation room in the presence of the material to be tested and in the empty 
reverberation room. The acoustic source (which produces pink noise) has been operated within the source room in 3 
different positions, while the microphone is located in 4 different positions, both in the source room and in the receiving 
room. Three measurements for each source-microphone combination have been performed, for a total of 36 
measurements in the empty room and 36 measurements in the sample room. The integration time, for each measure, 
has been at least 10 s. 
 
After the measurements, the reverberation time of both rooms is calculated in any frequency band by evaluating the 
arithmetic average of the total number of measured reverberation times. The average reverberation time for the empty 
room and for the sample room, respectively T1 and T2,  is expressed with two significant digits. 
 
The sample equivalent absorption area, AT is then calculated using the formula: 
 

�� = �� − �� = 55,3 ∙ � ∙ � 1
���� −

1
����� − 4 ∙ � ∙ ��� −��� 

where: 
c1: is the sound speed in air at temperature t1, in m/s; 
c2: is the sound speed in air at temperature t2, in m/s; 
V: is the empty room volume, in m3; 
T1 e T2: are the reverberation times for both the rooms; 
m1 e m2: are attenuation coefficients, depending on climate rooms conditions during the test. 
 
The acoustic absorption coefficient, αs, of flat absorbers or of a set of objects is evaluated with the formula: 

�� = ��
�  

where: 
S: is the sample area, in m2. 
 
According to UNI EN ISO 11654, is then possible to evaluate the practical absorption coefficient, αpi, for any octave band 
“i”, through arithmetic average of the three absorption coefficients for any one-third octave band in the octave band of 
interest: 
 

��� = ��� + ��� + ���
3  

The mean value is calculated to the second decimal digit, rounded by 0.05 steps, and limited to αpi = 1.00 for rounded 
average values > 1.00. 

The αpi values are used to calculate the αw weighted acoustic absorption coefficient starting from the reference curve 
which is translated at steps of 0.05 to the measured value until the sum of unfavorable deviations is less than or equal to 
0.10. The αw weighted acoustic absorption coefficient is defined as the value of the reference curve transposed at 500 
Hz. 

If a practical acoustic absorption coefficient αpi exceeds the value of the referenced reference curve of 0.25 or more, add 
one or more shape gauges to the αw value by bringing them back into parentheses. If the excess absorption occurs at 
250 Hz, the notion L is reported, if the excess occurs at 500 Hz or 1000 Hz, the indicator M is used, and if the excess 
occurs at 2000 Hz or 4000 Hz the notion H.  
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LAB N° 1416 

Measured values: unoccupied configuration (Internal reference 073-2018-CR) 

f [Hz] T1 [s] T2 [s] AT [m2] 

Frequency 
Empty room reverberation 

time   
Sample room reverberation 

time   
Equivalent absorption area 

100 3,49 2,70 1,99 

125 4,26 2,68 3,46 

160 5,21 2,91 3,83 

200 4,96 3,29 2,54 

250 5,89 3,22 3,57 

315 5,21 2,87 3,96 

400 4,89 2,69 4,26 

500 4,91 2,66 4,36 

630 5,09 2,72 4,36 

800 4,72 2,59 4,40 

1000 4,23 2,39 4,60 

1250 4,03 2,32 4,64 

1600 4,01 2,35 4,43 

2000 3,71 2,26 4,36 

2500 3,23 2,11 4,07 

3150 2,81 1,91 4,16 

4000 2,46 1,69 4,57 

5000 1,98 1,49 4,07 
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LAB N° 1416 

Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 354:2003 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 3x4 unoccupied 

Sample area: 5,86 m2 *** 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αS [-] 

Frequency 

Acoustic 
absorption 
coefficient 

values 

100 0,34 

125 0,59 

160 0,65 

200 0,43 

250 0,61 

315 0,68 

400 0,73 

500 0,74 

630 0,74 

800 0,75 

1000 0,79 

1250 0,79 

1600 0,76 

2000 0,74 

2500 0,69 

3150 0,71 

4000 0,78 

5000 0,69 

 

 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

 
 
 
(***)  The test sample area is not between 10 m2 and 12 m2. 
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LAB N° 1416 

 
Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 3x4 unoccupied 

Sample area: 5,86 m2 *** 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αp [-] 

Frequency 
Practical acoustic 

absorption 
coefficient values 

125 0,55 

250 0,55 

500 0,75 

1000 0,80 

2000 0,75 

4000 0,75 

 
 

STANDARD EVALUATION INDEX: 
 

αw 
0.75 

CLASS C 
Sound Absorption Class * 

UNI EN ISO 
11654:1998 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

 

 
* Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to the following table: 
 

CLASS αw 

A 0.9 - 0.95 - 1.00 

B 0.8 - 0.85 

C 0.6 - 0.65 - 0.7 - 0.75 

D da 0.3 a 0.55 

E 0.15 - 0.2 - 0.25 

NC 0.00 - 0.05 - 0.01 
 

 
(***)  The test sample area is not between 10 m2 and 12 m2. 
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LAB N° 1416 

Measured values: occupied configuration (Internal reference 074-2018-CR) 

f [Hz] T1 [s] T2 [s] AT [m2] 

Frequency 
Empty room reverberation 

time   
Sample room reverberation 

time   
Equivalent absorption area 

100 3,49 2,15 4,46 

125 4,26 2,64 3,62 

160 5,21 2,54 5,15 

200 4,88 2,96 3,35 

250 5,89 2,82 4,72 

315 5,21 2,72 4,48 

400 4,89 2,46 5,16 

500 4,91 2,46 5,19 

630 5,09 2,48 5,29 

800 4,72 2,45 5,00 

1000 4,23 2,28 5,17 

1250 4,03 2,27 4,85 

1600 4,01 2,29 4,74 

2000 3,71 2,19 4,72 

2500 3,23 2,08 4,26 

3150 2,81 1,92 4,09 

4000 2,46 1,69 4,54 

5000 1,98 1,54 3,46 
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LAB N° 1416 

Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 354:2003 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 3x4 occupied 

Sample area: 5,86 m2 *** 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αS [-] 

Frequency 

Acoustic 
absorption 
coefficient 

values 

100 0,76 

125 0,62 

160 0,88 

200 0,57 

250 0,81 

315 0,76 

400 0,88 

500 0,89 

630 0,90 

800 0,85 

1000 0,88 

1250 0,83 

1600 0,81 

2000 0,81 

2500 0,73 

3150 0,70 

4000 0,77 

5000 0,59 

 

 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

 
(***)  The test sample area is not between 10 m2 and 12 m2. 
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Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 3x4 occupied 

Sample area: 
Reverberation room volume: 
 

 

f [Hz] αp [-] 

Frequency 
Practical acoustic 

absorption 
coefficient values 

125 0,75 

250 0,70 

500 0,90 

1000 0,85 

2000 0,80 

4000 0,70 

 

STANDARD EVALUATION INDEX: 

αw 
0.85 

CLASS B 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method.

 

 
* Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to t
 

CLASS αw 

A 0.9 - 0.95 - 1.00 

B 0.8 - 0.85 

C 0.6 - 0.65 - 0.7 - 0.75 

D da 0.3 a 0.55 

E 0.15 - 0.2 - 0.25 

NC 0.00 - 0.05 - 0.01 
 

 
(***)  The test sample area is not between 10 m2 

 
Laboratory Manager, Ing. Antonio Scofano 
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Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN 

5,86 m2 *** 

161.3 m3 
 

 

Sound Absorption Class * 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to t

 and 12 m2. 
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LAB N° 1416 

UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 

 

UNI EN ISO 
11654:1998 

Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to the following table: 

1
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REPORT N. 072-2018-CR eng 

UNI EN ISO 354:2003 
ACOUSTIC ABSORPTION MEASUREMENT IN REVERBERATION ROOM 

 
 

Issue place and date: Cerea (VR), 20/12/2018 

Committee:  ARES LINE SPA  

Address committee: VIA BRENTA 7 36010 CARRÈ - VICENZA       

Sample delivery date:  27/11/2018         

Sample provenance:   ARES LINE SPA       

Sample installation date:  27/11/2018                              

Sample installed in laboratory by:   Committee  / (sampling made by the committee) 

Test date:  27/11/2018                    

Test location: Z Lab S.r.l. – Via Pisa, 7 – 37053 Cerea (VR) - Italia 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Z Lab Srl

Via Pisa, 7 – 37053 Cerea (VR) – Italy
Tel. +39 0442 410280 – Fax +39 0442 418090

info@zeta-lab.it – www.zeta-lab.it
C.F./P.IVA 02984950788 – Cap. Soc. € 80.000 i.v.

R.E.A. c/o C.C.I.A.A. Verona 376649

Sampling denomination:  CHRONO] 

Mounting  Type:      Array 4x6  

 

PREPARED VERIFIED APPROVED 

Sabato Di Filippo Antonio Scofano Antonio Scofano 

LAB N° 1416 
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LAB N° 1416 

Sample description 

The test sample consists of 24 seats arranged on 4 rows. 
The test was conducted in the following configurations: 

• seats not occupied by people (Internal reference measures 072-2018-CR) 
• seats occupied by people (Internal reference measures 075-2018-CR) 

 
The product consists of the following materials*: 
 

• Fabric covering: King LK 541  

• Upholsteredarms top  

• 6 cm thickness side  

• Full upholstered back and seat with wood insert 

• Black painted metal structure 
 

 
Figure 1_ Sample image 

 

 
Figure 2_ Sample size 

 
 

  

(*) nominal data provided by the sample manifacturer 
(**) data measured by test element sampling  
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LAB N° 1416 

 
Figure 3_ Datasheet King LK 541 
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LAB N° 1416 

Mounting conditions 

The number of seats in the room is 24 units. 

The rows of seats have been spaced 900 mm. 

A multilayer wooden barrier 15 mm thick and 900 mm high has been placed outside the seats considering the 
necessary space between the first row and the barrier. 

Seated people wore winter clothing and personal protective equipment. 

The sealing between the barrier and the flooring was carried out by applying stucco. 

The plant dimensions of the barrier containing the products are 3200 mm x 3700 mm (**). 

 

 
  

(*) nominal data provided by the sample manifacturer 
(**) data measured by test element sampling  
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Test sample illustrations 

     

Figure 4_ Reverberation Room Empty 
 

   

 

Figure 5_ Reverberation Room with seats unoccupied 
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LAB N° 1416 

   

 

Figure 6_ Reverberation Room with seats unoccupied 
 

 

Figure 7_ Samples detail 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The test has been made as soon as the sample installation was completed.  
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LAB N° 1416 

Standards references 
 

UNI EN ISO 354:2003 Acoustic - Absorption measurement in reverberation room. 

UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 Acoustics - acoustic absorbers for buildings - Rating of sound absorption. 
 

Test environment description 

The test structure is made of reinforced concrete, completely insulated from the floor of the laboratory with 
anti-vibration supports. It is made up of a reverberating room of irregular shape and free of partition parallel to 
each other. 

The dimensional data are listed below:  

Average reverberation  room dimensions (L x W x H) 700 X 560 X 370 cm 
 

 

Figure 8_ Reverberation Room Scheme 
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LAB N° 1416 

Test equipment and instruments 
 

Instrument Model Serial number 

Sound Level Meter LARSON DAVIS L&D 2900B 1080 

Microphone GRAS 40AQ 204027 

Preamplifier LARSON DAVIS L&D PRM900C 1267 

Calibrator LARSON DAVIS CAL200 3852 

Omnidirectional source BRUEL & KJAER 2719 + 4292 2571776 + 14012 

Termohygrometer DELTA OHM HD2301.0 09020599 

Temperature and humidity sensor DELTA OHM HP472AC R 09028736 

Tape STANLEY POWERLOCK 33-442 13/946 
 

Environmental data during the test: unoccupied configuration (Internal reference 072-2018-
CR) 
 

 Reverberation room 

Volume 161,3  m3  

Total surface 188,5 m2 

Average temperature during T1 15 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T1 61,4 ± 2,0 % 

Average temperature during T2 15 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T2 62,0 ± 2,0 % 

Sample surface 11,84 m2 

 

Environmental data during the test: occupied configuration (Internal reference 075-2018-CR) 
 

 Reverberation room 

Volume 161,3  m3  

Total surface 188,5 m2 

Average temperature during T1 15,0 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T1 61,4 ± 2,0 % 

Average temperature during T2 15,7 ± 1,0 °C 

Average relative humidity during T2 59,0 ± 2,0 % 

Sample surface 11,84 m2 

 
Where: 
- T1: Empty room reverberation time   
- T2: Room reverberation time with sample   
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LAB N° 1416 

Measurement method 

The measurement of the sound absorption in the reverberation room is based on the principle of the difference between 
the reverberation times measured in the reverberation room in the presence of the material to be tested and in the empty 
reverberation room. The acoustic source (which produces pink noise) has been operated within the source room in 3 
different positions, while the microphone is located in 4 different positions, both in the source room and in the receiving 
room. Three measurements for each source-microphone combination have been performed, for a total of 36 
measurements in the empty room and 36 measurements in the sample room. The integration time, for each measure, 
has been at least 10 s. 
 
After the measurements, the reverberation time of both rooms is calculated in any frequency band by evaluating the 
arithmetic average of the total number of measured reverberation times. The average reverberation time for the empty 
room and for the sample room, respectively T1 and T2,  is expressed with two significant digits. 
 
The sample equivalent absorption area, AT is then calculated using the formula: 
 

�� = �� − �� = 55,3 ∙ � ∙ � 1
���� −

1
����� − 4 ∙ � ∙ ��� −��� 

where: 
c1: is the sound speed in air at temperature t1, in m/s; 
c2: is the sound speed in air at temperature t2, in m/s; 
V: is the empty room volume, in m3; 
T1 e T2: are the reverberation times for both the rooms; 
m1 e m2: are attenuation coefficients, depending on climate rooms conditions during the test. 
 
The acoustic absorption coefficient, αs, of flat absorbers or of a set of objects is evaluated with the formula: 

�� = ��
�  

where: 
S: is the sample area, in m2. 
 
According to UNI EN ISO 11654, is then possible to evaluate the practical absorption coefficient, αpi, for any octave band 
“i”, through arithmetic average of the three absorption coefficients for any one-third octave band in the octave band of 
interest: 
 

��� = ��� + ��� + ���
3  

The mean value is calculated to the second decimal digit, rounded by 0.05 steps, and limited to αpi = 1.00 for rounded 
average values > 1.00. 

The αpi values are used to calculate the αw weighted acoustic absorption coefficient starting from the reference curve 
which is translated at steps of 0.05 to the measured value until the sum of unfavorable deviations is less than or equal to 
0.10. The αw weighted acoustic absorption coefficient is defined as the value of the reference curve transposed at 500 
Hz. 

If a practical acoustic absorption coefficient αpi exceeds the value of the referenced reference curve of 0.25 or more, add 
one or more shape gauges to the αw value by bringing them back into parentheses. If the excess absorption occurs at 
250 Hz, the notion L is reported, if the excess occurs at 500 Hz or 1000 Hz, the indicator M is used, and if the excess 
occurs at 2000 Hz or 4000 Hz the notion H.  
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LAB N° 1416 

Measured values: unoccupied configuration (Internal reference 072-2018-CR) 

f [Hz] T1 [s] T2 [s] AT [m2] 

Frequency 
Empty room reverberation 

time   
Sample room reverberation 

time   
Equivalent absorption area 

100 3,06 2,29 2,85 

125 4,08 2,26 5,19 

160 4,43 2,29 5,54 

200 5,10 2,20 6,78 

250 5,56 2,09 7,83 

315 4,91 1,96 8,05 

400 4,68 1,76 9,29 

500 4,62 1,70 9,75 

630 4,88 1,71 9,98 

800 4,48 1,78 8,92 

1000 3,97 1,63 9,47 

1250 3,80 1,58 9,70 

1600 3,73 1,61 9,21 

2000 3,40 1,57 8,98 

2500 3,04 1,54 8,35 

3150 2,61 1,42 8,46 

4000 2,24 1,37 7,43 

5000 1,90 1,22 7,67 
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LAB N° 1416 

Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 354:2003 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 4x6 unoccupied 

Sample area: 11,84 m2 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αS [-] 

Frequency 

Acoustic 
absorption 
coefficient 

values 

100 0,24 

125 0,44 

160 0,47 

200 0,57 

250 0,66 

315 0,68 

400 0,78 

500 0,82 

630 0,84 

800 0,75 

1000 0,80 

1250 0,82 

1600 0,78 

2000 0,76 

2500 0,71 

3150 0,71 

4000 0,63 

5000 0,65 

 

 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 
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LAB N° 1416 

Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 4x6 unoccupied 

Sample area: 11,84 m2 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αp [-] 

Frequency 
Practical acoustic 

absorption 
coefficient values 

125 0,40 

250 0,65 

500 0,80 

1000 0,80 

2000 0,75 

4000 0,65 

 
 

STANDARD EVALUATION INDEX: 
 

αw 
0.8 

CLASS B 
Sound Absorption Class * 

UNI EN ISO 
11654:1998 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

 

 
* Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to the following table: 
 

CLASS αw 

A 0.9 - 0.95 - 1.00 

B 0.8 - 0.85 

C 0.6 - 0.65 - 0.7 - 0.75 

D da 0.3 a 0.55 

E 0.15 - 0.2 - 0.25 

NC 0.00 - 0.05 - 0.01 
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LAB N° 1416 

Measured values: occupied configuration (Internal reference 075-2018-CR) 

f [Hz] T1 [s] T2 [s] AT [m2] 

Frequency 
Empty room reverberation 

time   
Sample room reverberation 

time   
Equivalent absorption area 

100 3,06 1,60 7,60 

125 4,08 2,12 5,77 

160 4,43 2,12 6,26 

200 5,10 2,00 7,81 

250 5,56 1,94 8,69 

315 4,91 1,78 9,24 

400 4,68 1,61 10,53 

500 4,62 1,62 10,31 

630 4,88 1,62 10,61 

800 4,48 1,62 10,12 

1000 3,97 1,54 10,27 

1250 3,80 1,50 10,41 

1600 3,73 1,55 9,68 

2000 3,40 1,51 9,38 

2500 3,04 1,47 8,98 

3150 2,61 1,39 8,50 

4000 2,24 1,32 7,78 

5000 1,90 1,21 7,42 
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LAB N° 1416 

Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN ISO 354:2003 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 4x6 occupied 

Sample area: 11,84 m2 

Reverberation room volume: 
 

161.3 m3 
 

 

f [Hz] αS [-] 

Frequency 

Acoustic 
absorption 
coefficient 

values 

100 0,64 

125 0,49 

160 0,53 

200 0,66 

250 0,73 

315 0,78 

400 0,89 

500 0,87 

630 0,90 

800 0,85 

1000 0,87 

1250 0,88 

1600 0,82 

2000 0,79 

2500 0,76 

3150 0,72 

4000 0,66 

5000 0,63 

 

 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 
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Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to 

Sample description: CHRONO 
Mounting  Type:    Array 4x6 occupied 

Sample area: 
Reverberation room volume: 
 

 

f [Hz] αp [-] 

Frequency 
Practical acoustic 

absorption 
coefficient values 

125 0,55 

250 0,70 

500 0,90 

1000 0,85 

2000 0,80 

4000 0,65 

 

STANDARD EVALUATION INDEX: 

αw 
0.8 

CLASS B 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method.

 

 
* Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the 
 

CLASS αw 

A 0.9 - 0.95 - 1.00 

B 0.8 - 0.85 

C 0.6 - 0.65 - 0.7 - 0.75 

D da 0.3 a 0.55 

E 0.15 - 0.2 - 0.25 

NC 0.00 - 0.05 - 0.01 
 

 
 
 
 

Laboratory Manager, Ing. Antonio Scofano 
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Acoustic absorption calculation in reverberation room according to UNI EN 

11,84 m2 

161.3 m3 
 

 

Sound Absorption Class * 

Evaluation based on laboratory measurement results by means of a technical method. 

Classification of acoustic absorbers: The unique αw evaluation index is used to calculate the absorption class according to the following table:
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UNI EN ISO 11654:1998 

 

UNI EN ISO 
11654:1998 

absorption class according to the following table: 

1
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Official distributing partner 

Carre (VI), Italy , May 12, 2022 

To whom it may concern, 

Herewith Aresline Spa, situated in Via Brenta 7, 36031 Cane (VI), Italy declares that Scenos 

Techninis Servisas, UAB, based in Lithuania, represented by Managing Director, Mr. Laurynas 

Paskevicius, is appointed as official Aresline Spa representative. 

Having the status of official Aresline Spa distributing paitner Scenos Techninis Servisas, UAB has 

the authorization and is empowered to suppmi, represent, sell and service all products manufactured 

by Aresline Spa, in Lithuania. 

Mr. Nicola Franceschi 

Managing Director 

r. co a ranceschl

Arnmlnlstratore Dalegato 

Ares Line S.p.A. 
via Brenta 7 Z.I. - 36010 Cam� VI Italy 
t +39 0445 314931 f +39 0445 314999 
Capitale Sociale 1.200.000 Euro i.v. 
RI VI - CF - P.iva 03161590249 

aresline.com I info@aresline.com 
fonology.it I info@fonology.it 

Ares Line founder of 

Fonology 

Con�ract 
Design 
Network' 
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aresline 

Carre (VI), Italija 

2022 m. geguzes 25 d 

Kam tai gali bu.ti aktualu, 

Ares Line S.p.A. (via Brenta, 7, 36010 Carre (VI), Italija) deklaruoja, kad visiems mu.sq 

pagamintiems ir Klaipedos valstybinio muzikinio teatro paskelbtam viesajam konkursui 

TEATRO DIDZIOSIOS SALES KEDZIQ SISTEMOS PIRKIMAS (Konkurso Nr. 599076) 

siulomiems produktams bus suteikia gamintojo 120 (šimto dvidešimt) menesiq garantija ir 

papildoma 36 (trisdesimt sesiq) menesiq garantija uz kurios uztikrinimc1 bus atsakinga 

UAB ,,Scenos techninis servisas". 

Is visa siam viesajam konkursui mu.sq siulomiems produktams yra suteikiama 120 (simto 

dvidesimt) menesiq garantija. 

Dr. Nicola Franceschi 

V kdan sis direktorius 

"-

Ares Line S.p.A. 
via Brenta 7 Z.I. - 36010 Cam� VI Italy 
t +39 0445 314931 f +39 0445 314999 
Capitale Sociale 1.200.000 Euro i.v. 
RI VI - CF - P.iva 03161590249 

aresline.com I info@aresline.com 
fonology.it I info@fonology.it 

Ares Line founder of 

Fonology 

Con�ract 
Design 
Network" 
--
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STIPAUS 

VEATIMAS 

2022-05-26 

Vilnius, Lietuva 

Aš, vertėjas Darius Navickas, dirbantis pagal individualios veiklos pažymėjimą Nr. 707717, ak: 
38905171852, deklaruota gyv. vieta: D. Tarabildienės g. 6D, LT-25128, Vilnius, Lietuva, tvirtinu šio 
dokumento vertimo iš italų kalbos į lietuvių kalbą tikslumą ir autentiškumą, bei prisiimu 
atsakomybę, jei teksto vertimas iškreipia dokumento prasmę(-es). 

lo, il traduttore Darius Navickas, lavoro con certificato di lavoro autonomo n. 707717, ID 
personale n. 38905171852, luogo di residenza dichiarato: via D. Tarabildienes 6D, LT-25128, 
Vilnius, Lituania, con la presente certifico che la traduzione di questo documento dalla lingua 
italiana alla lingua lituana e stata eseguita al meglio per quanta ne so e mi assumo la 
responsabilita in caso di traduzione errata se distorce il significato previsto di ii documento. 

Vertėjas/traduttore, 
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Dimensions Chrono, type B 



1 

TIEKĖJO-GAMINTOJO DEKLARACIJA 

2022 m. gegužės 30 d. 

Vilnius 

Visiems, kuriuos tai liečia: 

Mes, Uždaroji akcinė bendrovė „Scenos techninis servisas“, šiuo deklaruojame, kad Klaipėdos 

valstybinio muzikinio teatro vykdomam pirkimui Nr. 599076 „TEATRO DIDŽIOSIOS SALĖS KĖDŽIŲ 

SISTEMOS PIRKIMAS“ žemiau išvardinti pirkimo objektai bus tiekiami sukomplektuoti ir pagaminti pagal 

šio Pirkimo dokumentacijoje pateiktas technines specifikacijas ir reikalavimus: 

1. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 1 „Salės kėdė A tipo“:

1. Salės kėdė A tipo yra  stacionari, bus montuojama didžiosios salės parterio eilėse 2 – 13 imtinai ir B2‐

B5 eilėse salės balkone. Vadovaujantis sėdimųjų vietų išdėstymo planais didžiosios salės parteryje ir

balkone.

2. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 2 „Salės kėdė B tipo“:

1. Salės kėdė B tipo stacionari, montuojama didžiosios salės parterio 1 eilėje ir salės balkone B1 eilėje.

3. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 3 „Salės kėdė C tipo“:

1. Salės kėdė C tipo stacionari, 9 kėdės montuojamos didžiosios salės parterio 12 eilės centrinėje zonoje

esančioje prieš 2‐32 patalpą; 10 kėdžių montuojamos salės balkone B3 eilės centrinėje zonoje esan‐

čioje prieš 3‐29 patalpą ir dar 30 C tipo kėdžių montuojamos balkone, paskutinėje B6 eilėje.

4. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 4 „Salės kėdė D tipo“:

1. Salės  kėdė  D  tipo  yra  sumontuojama  /  išmontuojama,  priklausomai  pagal  renginio  formatą  ir

poreikius.  Esant  poreikiui,  kėdės  sumontuojamos  ant  į  salės  grindų  lygį  pakeltos  orkestrinės

platformos  (tokiu  būdu  papildomai  suformuojant  iš  viso  5  papildomas  sėdimų  vietų  eilės).

Naudojant D tipo kėdes suformuojama 14 parterio eilė ir dalis 13 eilės. Esant poreikiui, D tipo kėdės

13 ir 14 eilėse išmontuojamos, atlaisvinant numatytą erdvę ir ją pritaikant ŽN vežimėliams. 90 vnt.
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kėdžių  sumontuojama  /  išmontuojama  ant  orkestrinės  ložės  platformos,  priklausomai  pagal 

renginio formatą ir poreikius. 

 

5. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 5 „Salės kėdė E tipo“: 

1. Salės kėdė E tipo sumontuojama / išmontuojama. Naudojant E tipo kėdes formuojama dalis 13 eilės. 

Esant poreikiui, E tipo kėdės 13 eilėje išmontuojamos, atlaisvinant numatytą erdvę ir ją pritaikant ŽN 

vežimėliams. 

 

6. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 6 „Salės kėdė F tipo“: 

1. Salės kėdė F yra sulankstoma, skirta papildomai žiūrovinei sėdimai vietai suformuoti. F tipo kėdės 

sumontuotos greta parterio 11; 12 ir 13 eilėse ir salės balkono B6 eilėje esančios pirmos ir paskutinės 

A tipo stacionarios kėdės. Papildomos dvi F tipo kėdės sumontuotos salės balkone B6 eilėje. 

 

7. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 7 „Informacinis ekranas“: 

1. Kiekvienas informacinis ekranas yra su visais priklausiniais jo sumontavimui ir funkcionalumo užtikri‐

nimui. Informaciniai ekranai yra komplektuojami su A tipo, B tipo ir E tipo kėdėmis. Salės parterio ir 

balkono pirmųjų eilių žiūrovams skirti ekranai bus sumontuoti ant priekyje esančių baliustradų. 

2. Ekranai yra įleidžiami, integracijai numatytoje vietoje kėdžių atlošo galinėje pusėje. Su B tipo kėdėmis 

yra komplektuojami 122 ekranai (po 2 vnt. kėdei), kadangi vienas bus montuojamas į kėdės atlošą, 

kitas priešais kėdę (ekrano sumontavimo sprendimas prieš pirmos eilės kėdes bus suderintas su per‐

kančiąja organizacija sutarties vykdymo metu). 

 

8. Pirkimo objektas Nr. 8 „Informacinės sistemos valdymo sistema“: 

1. Informacinės sistemos valdymo sistemos komplekte yra visa įranga reikalinga pilnavertiškam infor‐

macinės sistemos valdymui ir nepertraukiamam darbui užtikrinti. Komplekte yra: 

1.1 Informacinės sistemos pagrindinis ir rezervinis valdymo įrenginys (terminalinis klientas). 

1.2 Pagrindinė ir rezervinė ekranų valdymo aparatinė ir programinė įranga. 

1.3 Tinklinė duomenų saugykla. 

1.4 Tinklo komutatoriai užtikrinantys tinkamą komutaciją su visais sisteminiais įrenginiais. 

1.5 Ekranų maitinimo ir duomenų signalo komutaciniai įrenginiai. 

1.6 Visi priklausiniai užtikrinantys šios sistemos pilną ir saugų funkcionalumą. 

2. Informacinės sistemos pagrindinis ir rezervinis valdymo įrenginys yra skirti visos informacinės siste‐

mos kontrolinės įrangos valdymui. Yra užtikrinta galimybė prisijungti prie sistemos LAN tinkle ir val‐

dyti įrangą iš patalpos 3‐29 ar kitų aparatinių. 

 

Generalinis direktorius      Laurynas Paškevičius 


